
1000 Broadway, Oakland, CA 94607 510.879.8200 ph  |  www.ousd.org

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 22-0803
Introduction Date 4-13-2022
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Board Cover Memorandum 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent  
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management 
Cate Kent, Facilities Attorney 

Meeting Date April 13, 2022 

Subject Resolution No. 2122-0208 - Termination of the District’s General Services 
Agreement with The Integral Group, Inc. for the Cole Administration Center Project 

Ask of the Board Approve Resolution No. 2122-0208 - Termination of the District’s General Services 
Agreement with The Integral Group, Inc. for the Cole Administration Center Project 

Background & 
Discussion 

On December 11, 2019, the Board approved an Award of Contract for Consulting 
Services on behalf of the District to The Integral Group, Inc., Oakland, California, 
for the latter to provide consulting services to prepare commissioning specification 
documents and design plans.  On the same item, the Board authorized the 
President and Secretary of the Board to sign the General Services Agreement for 
same with said Consultant with work scheduled to commence on December 12, 
2019, and scheduled to last until December 31, 2023, pursuant to the General 
Services Agreement for the Cole Administration Center Project.  Consultant was 
selected through RFP process. 

On August 12, 2020, the Board approved an Amendment No. 1 to the General 
Services Agreement, for Consultant to provide CHPS certification instead of LEED 
v4; incorporate the MEP systems and Cx process for the District’s data center and 
multipurpose building adjacent to administrative building for the Cole 
Administration Project, in an additional amount of $14,700.00, increasing the 
Agreement not to exceed amount from $57,500.00 to $72,200.00.  On the same 
item, the Board authorized the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the 
Amendment for same with said Consultant.  

District Staff now wishes to terminate the General Services Agreement for 
convenience.  Section 4 of the General Services Agreement permits the District to 
“terminate this Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days advance written 
notice to the other party, however the parties may agree in writing to a shorter 
notice period.”  Under the General Services Agreement, the District is required to 

22-0621
4/13/2022 os

http://www.ousd.org/


Board Cover Memorandum 
Resolution No. 2122-0208 

Page 2 of 2 

compensate the Consultant only for satisfactory Services performed to the date of 
termination. 

Fiscal Impact Terminating the General Services Agreement will result in the District not incurring 
fees for future services that would otherwise be due to The Integral Group, Inc., 
resulting in an initial savings of approximately $62,000.00.  However, the District 
will need to contract with another entity to provide replacement services; thus, the 
total net fiscal impact is likely to be negligible, if any.  

Attachment(s) ● Resolution No. 2122-0208 - Termination of the District’s General Services
Agreement with The Integral Group, Inc. for the Cole Administration Center
Project

● Amendment No. 1
● Agreement



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION  

OAKLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Resolution No. 2122-0208 

Termination of the District’s General Services Agreement with The Integral Group, 
Inc. for the Cole Administration Center Project 

WHEREAS, the District entered into the General Services Agreement with The Integral Group, 
Inc., on or about December 12, 2019, for The Integral Group, Inc. to provide consulting services, 
to include review of design, construction and commissioning specification documents for the Cole 
Administration Center Project;  

WHEREAS, the District entered into Amendment No. 1 to the General Services Agreement with 
the Integral Group, Inc., on or about August 13, 2020, for The Integral Group, Inc. to provide 
CHPS certification instead of LEED v4; incorporate the MEP systems and Cx process for the 
District’s data center and multipurpose building adjacent to administrative building for the Cole 
Administration Project, in an additional amount of $14,700.00, increasing the Agreement not to 
exceed amount from $57,500.00 to $72,200.00; 

WHEREAS, the Agreement is scheduled to last until December 31, 2023; 

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Agreement permits the District to terminate the General Services 
Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days advance written notice to The Integral Group, 
Inc., however the parties may agree in writing to a shorter notice period; 

WHEREAS, District Staff now wishes to terminate the Agreement for convenience; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board hereby declares its intent and desire to 
terminate the Agreement as provided for under Section 4 of the Agreement; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board directs the Superintendent, or designee, to deliver 
written notice to The Integral Group, Inc. of such termination upon thirty (30) days written notice 
to The Integral Group, Inc. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District this 
13th day of April, 2022; by the following vote, to wit: 

PREFERENTIAL AYE: 

PREFERENTIAL NOE: 

PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION: 

PREFERENTIAL RECUSE: 

None

None

None

None



AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTAINED: 

RECUSED: 

ABSENT: 

CERTIFICATION 

We hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Resolution that passed 
at the Meeting of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District held on April 13, 
2022. 

 Legislative File          
File ID Number: 22-0803
Introduction Date: 4-13-2022
Enactment 
Number: 
Enactment Date: 
By: 

Approved as to Form 

________________________ 

Facilities Attorney 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

___________________________________________ 
Dr. Gary Yee 
President, Board of Education 

___________________________________________ 
Dr. Kyla Johnson-Trammell 
Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 

VanCedric Williams, Clifford Thompson, Vice President Benjamin "Sam" Davis, 
President Gary Yee

None

None

None

Student Director Samantha Pal, Student Director Natalie Gallegos, Aimee Eng, 
Shanthi Gonzales

22-0621
4/13/2022
os

oufin.saechao
Gary Yee

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent    
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

August 12, 2020

Amendment No. 1, General Services Agreement for Professional Services –The Integral 
Group, Inc. – Cole Administration Center Project - Division of Facilities Planning and 
Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, General Services Agreement 
for Professional Services between the District and The Integral Group, Inc., Oakland, 
CA, for the latter to provide CHPS certification instead of LEED v4; incorporate the MEP 
systems and Cx process for the OUSD’s Data center and multipurpose building adjacent 
to administrative building for the Cole Administration Center Project, in an additional 
amount of $14,700.00 increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $57,500.00 to 
$72,200.00, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the 
Amendment for same with said Consultant.   

Discussion This Amendment is to incorporate Data Center’s MEP systems into the Cx and the 
multipurpose building into the Cx.  

LBP (Local business

participation percentage)

100.00% 

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1, General Services Agreement 
for Professional Services between the District and The Integral Group, Inc., Oakland, 
CA, for the latter to provide CHPS certification instead of LEED v4; incorporate the MEP 
systems and Cx process for the OUSD’s Data center and multipurpose building adjacent 
to administrative building for the Cole Administration Center Project, in an additional 
amount of $14,700.00 increasing Agreement not to exceed amount from $57,500.00 to 
$72,200.00, authorizing the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the 
Amendment for same with said Consultant.   

Fiscal Impact Fund 21, Measure J 

Attachments  Amendment No. 1

 Scope of work

 Insurance Certificate
L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 20-1406

Introduction Date 8-12-2020

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 
20-1178
8/12/2020 os



AMENDMENT NO. 1 

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and The Integral Group, Inc. OUSD entered into 

an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on December 11, 2019 ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement 

for the Services with Cole Administration Center Project as follows and as set forth in Exhibit A: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

Services: □ The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: Pursue CHPS certification instead of LEED v4. Provide 
MEP systems and Cx process for the OUSD's Data center and multipurpose building adjacent to administrative building, as 
described in the proposal attached to this amendment dated April 8, 2020.

Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. □ The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional and the 
amended expiration date is 

Compensation: □ The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The not to exceed contract price is 

X Increased by: Fourteen Thousand, Seven Hundred dollars No/100 ($14,700.00). 

D Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ). 

Prior to this amendment, the not to exceed contract price was Fifty-Seven Thousand, Five Hundred dollars 
No/100($57

1
500.00)

1 
and after this amendment, the not to exceed contract price will be: Seventy-Two 

Thousand, Two Hundred dollars No/100 ($72,200.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 - The Integral Group, Inc. - Cole Administration Project - $14,700.00 

99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

I Contract No. !P.O. No.



8/13/2020

8/13/2020



oufin.saechao
Jody London

oufin.saechao
Kyla John-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name: The Integral Group, Inc. 

1. Pursue CHPS certification instead of LEED v4. Provide MEP systems and Cx process for the OUSD's 
Data center and multipurpose building adjacent to administrative building, as described in the proposal 
attached to this amendment dated April 8, 2020.

2. Specific Outcomes: 

3.       Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social emotional and ohvsical health X Safe healthv and suooortive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Hiah qualitv and effective instruction 0 Full service communitv district 

Amendment No. 1 - The Integral Group, Inc. - Cole Administration Center Project - $14,700.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 









 



19-1777
12/11/19 lf











OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into effective 
December 12, 2019 (the "Effective Date"), by and between the Oakland Unified School District 
("District") and The Integral Group, Inc. ("Contractor"). 

I. Contractor Services. Contractor agrees to provide the following services to District
( collectively, the "Services"): Integral Group, Inc. to provide consulting services, to include
review of design, construction and commissioning specification documents. Integral will
develop a commission plan to document how projects will be commissioned. The Services
include all work described in the proposal on September 25, 2019, attached to this Agreement
as Exhibit A. (Government Code Section §4529)

2. Contractor Qualifications. Contractor represents and warrants to District that Contractor, and
all of Contractor's employees, agents or volunteers (the "Contractor Parties"), have in effect and shall
maintain in full force throughout the Term of this Agreement all licenses, credentials, permits and any
other qualifications required by law to perform the Services and to fully and faithfully satisfy all of the
terms set forth in this Agreement. Contractor and any Contractor Parties performing services shall be
competent to perform those services.

3. Term. This Agreement shall begin on December 12, 2019 and shall terminate upon completion
of the Services , but no later than December 31, 2023 ("Term"), except as otherwise stated in Paragraph

4 below. There shall be no extension of the Term of this Agreement without the express written consent
of all parties. Written notice by the District Superintendent or designee shall be sufficient to stop further
performance of the Services by Contractor or the Contractor Parties. In the event of early termination,
Contractor shall be paid for satisfactory Services performed to the date of termination. Upon payment
by District, District shall be under no further obligation to Contractor, monetarily or otherwise, and
District may proceed with the work in any manner District deems proper.

4. Termination. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days
advance written notice to the other party, however the parties may agree in writing to a shorter notice
period. Notwithstanding the foregoing, District may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving
written notice to Contractor if Contractor materially breaches any of the terms of this Agreement, any
act or omission of Contractor or the Contractor Parties exposes District to potential liability or may cause
an increase in District's insurance premiums, Contractor is adjudged a bankrupt, Contractor makes a
general assignment for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed because of Contractor's
insolvency. Such termination shall be effective immediately upon Contractor's receipt of the notice.

5. Payment of Fees for Services. District agrees to pay Contractor fees in accordance with the
Fee Schedule in Exhibit B, to this Agreement, for Services satisfactorily performed. Contractor shall
not increase the rate over the course of this Agreement. Total fees paid by District to Contractor for
Services under the Agreement shall not exceed FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED
DOLLARS NO/100 ($57,500.00). This contract price is based on a fixed fee of$47,500.00 for basic

services, and a contingency of $10,000 for any additional services that may be authorized by the
District in writing prior to their performance. Contractor shall perform all Services required by the

General Services Agreement - The Integral Group, Inc. - Cole Adminsitration Center Project - $57,500.00 













12/12/19

12/12/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell




























































	Resolution No. 2122-0208 - Termination of the District’s General Services Agreement with The Integral Group, Inc. for the Cole Administration Center Project
	Approve Resolution No. 2122-0208 - Termination of the District’s General Services Agreement with The Integral Group, Inc. for the Cole Administration Center Project
	Resolution - Terminating General Services Agreement with The Integral Group - Cole.pdf
	Resolution No. 2122-0208

	20-1406 Amendment No. 1 General Services Agreement - The .pdf
	ADP418E.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form





